
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Monday, 26 July 2021 

 Page 1 

Agenda 

 
Contact: Candida Mckelvey, Democratic Services 
Telephone number: 07895 213820 
Email: candida.mckelvey@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 16 July 2021 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

will be held on Monday, 26 July 2021 at 6.00 pm  
at the Council offices at 135 Milton Park, Abingdon 
 
This meeting will be broadcasted online. The live stream can be watched here: 
https://www.youtube.com/c/southandvalecommitteemeetings 
 
 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors:  

Nathan Boyd (Chair)  
Jerry Avery 
Ron Batstone 
 

Eric De La Harpe 
Hayleigh Gascoigne 
David Grant 
 
 

Patrick O’Leary 
Ben Mabbett 
Max Thompson 

Substitutes  
 
Councillors: 

Paul Barrow 
Eric Batts 
Samantha Bowring 
 

Andy Foulsham 
Alison Jenner 
Diana Lugova 
 
 

Sarah Medley 
Janet Shelley 
Elaine Ware 
 

 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 
Steven Corrigan 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/c/southandvalecommitteemeetings


Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Monday, 26 July 2021 

 Page 2 

 

Agenda 

 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
  
  
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.   
 

2. Declarations of interest  
  
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.    
 

3. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
  
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and 
to receive any announcements from the chair.   
 

4. Minutes  
(Pages 4 - 9)  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Scrutiny Committee minutes of the meetings 
held on 8 February 2021 and 9 March 2021  
 

5. Public participation  
  
  
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.   
 
REPORTS AND ISSUES FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
 

6. Vale Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) charging schedule  
(Pages 10 - 44)  
  
For committee to consider the Cabinet paper and make any recommendations to Cabinet. 

 

7. Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
- Adoption  

(Pages 45 - 134)  
  
For committee to consider the Cabinet paper and make any recommendations to Cabinet. 

 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Monday, 26 July 2021 

 Page 3 

8. Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings  
(Pages 135 - 139)  
  
To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are confirmed, the 
items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or rearranged without further 
notice. 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Monday, 8 February 2021 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Scrutiny Committee
held on Monday, 8 February 2021 at 6.00 pm
This was a virtual meeting. 
You can watch the recording here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Nathan Boyd (Chair), Jerry Avery, Ron Batstone, Cheryl Briggs, 
Hayleigh Gascoigne, David Grant, Robert Maddison and Max Thompson

Officers: Simon Hewings, Candida Mckelvey, Adrianna Partridge, Margaret Reed.

Also present: Cabinet member Councillor Andrew Crawford

Sc.94 Apologies for absence 

Samantha Bowring sent her apologies.

Sc.95 Minutes 

The public minutes of the meeting on 15 December 2020 were agreed as a correct record and the 
chair will sign them as such.

There was a confidential part of the meeting planned to discuss confidential minutes of 15 
December and one finance appendix that contained some additional figures. The chair asked if the 
committee would be happy to agree these now, or whether a confidential session was deemed 
necessary.

Chair explained that further confidential details from the meeting on 15 December 2020 would be 
revealed at the appropriate time. At present, such details were still commercially sensitive.

The committee agreed that the confidential minutes of 15 December 2020 were a correct record, 
and the chair will sign them as such.

Sc.96 Declarations of interest 

None.

Page 4

Agenda Item 4

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ


Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Monday, 8 February 2021 Sc.2

Sc.97 Urgent business and chair's announcements 

No urgent business, normal housekeeping rules apply.

Chair added that the confidential appendix A6 of the budget report would need discussing in 
private but would not be necessary if there were no questions.

Sc.98 Public participation 

None.

Sc.99 Budget 2021/22 

The budget 2021-22 Cabinet report was introduced by Cabinet member for Finance and Corporate 
assets, Councillor Andrew Crawford. The Interim Head of Finance, Simon Hewings, was present to 
answer questions.
He explained that the budget required a thorough review of all budget codes. Gratitude was 
expressed to officers who worked on this. There were no cuts to frontline services. Comments from 
Scrutiny were welcomed before presentation to Council.

The Interim Head of Finance added that budget setting was a statutory duty, and the council was 
required to set a council tax. 

A question was asked on page ten of the report. The estimate of total capital expenditure was £12 
million. Why were the estimates lower in later years? It was responded that the affordable homes 
commitment part of the growth deal is a large commitment with £8 million budgeted to contribute to 
affordable homes delivery. This was a one off. There were Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
payments also, to Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) and the Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) for this year and next. These distort figures for this year and next.

What were the long-term plans to improve the budget? 
The Cabinet Member for Finance said that a cautious approach was taken to determining what 
funding from government we would get. The council is going ahead with projects despite Covid-19, 
which will contribute positively to the budget. The corporate plan was now in place, and we will 
plan to tackle the unsustainability of the current council tax rate and the caps that were in place. 
We had not accounted for capital receipts that we do not have yet. There was opportunity to save 
money and make income from council property.

The Interim Head of Finance added that a raft of items across all services will be needed to 
balance the budget.

Councillor Avery had connection issues and had no questions on the paper because he was 
unable to hear the meeting until half an hour into the meeting.

On page 16, an explanation was sought regarding small staff increments, reduction in training, the 
Beacon. The Interim Head of Finance explained that items in Appendix A2 were previously agreed 
decisions in last year’s budget.

Paragraph 16 – New Homes Bonus (NHB) – when will we have clarity on the figures?
The Interim Head of Finance answered that the final settlement figures were just published and will 
be debated in Parliament, so are unlikely to change.
It was clarified that in paragraph 25, we had made allowance in 2022/23 for NHB legacy payments. 
Core revenue spending power has been estimated forward over the life of the MTFP period. In 
reference to line 48 in the MTFP it was noted that there was uncertainty over what a future scheme 
will look like at this stage.

Page 5



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Monday, 8 February 2021 Sc.3

Waste collection service on page 23 – increase in contract cost. What was the cost of garden 
waste collection to the council? Cabinet member answered that there was an indexation increase 
in the Biffa contract. Biffa collected from more properties. Brown bins collection was discretionary, 
and the council was charged by Biffa per bin and there was a small surplus.

On page 16 – regarding the climate emergency budget. Why was there no budget in future years? 
It was responded that in opening budget adjustments – this was a one-off budget last year, a one-
off programme of work. There was new staffing for climate emergency. The corporate plan 
supported this area of work and it will be revisited in due course.

The chair summed up that there was no formal recommendation for scrutiny to make. The 
committee were informed that the Cabinet member for finance noted feedback from the committee.

Cabinet member and officers were thanked for their work and time.

Sc.100 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

The GLL report had been moved to later in the year.
The GLL confidential item had been moved forward to a meeting on 9 March.
A34 diversion item had been moved as staff had been redeployed to Covid-19 work.
There may be a June 2021 report on office accommodation.
The corporate delivery plan and discretionary growth bid process may be looked at in May 2021. 
Chair is due to meet with officers to set further dates, and the chair encouraged committee 
members to get in touch if they had any other items to add.

Sc.101 Exclusion of the public 

The committee agreed that the confidential session was not required.

Sc.102 confidential minutes 

None.

Sc.103 Budget 21/22: confidential appendix A6 

None.

The meeting closed at 6.41 pm

Page 6



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 9 March 2021 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Scrutiny Committee
held on Tuesday, 9 March 2021 at 6.00 pm

This was a virtual meeting
View the recording here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Nathan Boyd (Chair), Jerry Avery, Ron Batstone, Cheryl Briggs, 
Hayleigh Gascoigne, David Grant and Max Thompson

Officers:  Pat Connell, Adrian Duffield, Simon Hewings, Suzanne Malcolm, Candida 
Mckelvey, Lucy Murfett, Adrianna Partridge, Margaret Reed and Melanie Smans

Also present: Cabinet members: Councillors Andrew Crawford, Helen Pighills, Emily 
Smith and Catherine Webber.
David Hutton QC – Bevan Brittan LLP

Sc.104 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Debby Hallett, who was due to present. Councillor Emily 
Smith was in attendance to present the item on a Joint Local Plan.

Committee member, Councillor Jerry Avery, informed the committee that he had a clash with a 
Parish Council, so he attended for part of the meeting only.

Sc.105 Declarations of interest 

None.

Sc.106 Urgent business and chair's announcements 

Chair had no urgent business but ran through the usual meeting housekeeping.

Sc.107 Public participation 

None.

Sc.108 A joint local plan 

Page 7

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ


Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 9 March 2021 Sc.2

Councillor Emily Smith introduced the report on a joint local plan.
Also present to answer questions was Adrian Duffield, Head of Planning, and Lucy Murfett, 
Planning Policy Manager.
This was a paper regarding the principle of have a joint local plan, not a discussion on the 
governance.
A joint local plan would be worked on over the next 4 years, whilst the current local plan is in place. 
The plan would cover 2021 to 2041. However, there was housing allocation already pl
[...]
ttee that a new version had been published and circulated. There was a 
delay to the A34 item and it was hoped to see the item by the end of the year. If there were any 
queries or ideas for the plan, please contact the chair.

Sc.110 Exclusion of the public 

The committee had to consider whether to exclude members of the press and public from the 
meeting for the following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that:
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information.

Resolved: to
Exclude the press and public to consider agenda items 8 and 9 in confidential session.

Sc.111 Leisure management overview 

The committee considered the report on leisure management overview.

Sc.112 Covid-19 leisure support package 

The committee considered the report on Covid-19 leisure support package.

The meeting closed at 7.17 pm

Page 9



Cabinet Report 

 
Report of Head of Planning 

Author: Alison Williams 

Telephone: 01245 422600 

E-mail: Alison.Williams@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Debby Hallett 

Tel: 07545 241013 

E-mail: Debby.Hallett@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: Cabinet 

Date: 1 October 2021 

 

 
 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

Charging Schedule – Adoption 

Recommendations 

To recommend Council to: 
 
(a) Adopt the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule (at Appendix 2) 
and the CIL Instalments Policy (at Appendix 3), with an implementation date of 01 
November 2021. 

(b) Delegate to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Services and Transformation, any necessary further minor changes to the 
documents or a chang
[...]
 that the draft Charging Schedule be approved. 

 
14. The Examiner specified one modification (EM1) to the draft Charging Schedule. This 

reflects a request from the Council to correct paragraph 5.4 and the legend to Figure 1, 
removing reference to ‘Shippon’. In addition, ‘Woolton’ should read ‘Wootton’ in 
paragraph 5.4.  

 
15. The Council also asked the Examiner to consider one further modification to Table 1, to 

clarify that schemes of between 6 and 9 dwellings in the Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty will be charged as major development, ‘where affordable housing contributions 
are sought’. The Examiner included this modification as EM2 in his final report. The CIL 
Charging Schedule (Appendix 2) has been updated to incorporate these required 
modifications, which are simply minor corrections. 

Page 12



 
16. In light of the above, Officers recommend that the CIL Charging Schedule, as modified, 

is considered for adoption by Council on 6 October 2021.  
 

CIL Instalments Policy 
 

17. National Planning Policy Guidance (NPPG) recognises that few, if any, developments 
generate value until they are complete (either in whole or in phases). Regulation 69B of 
the CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended) consequently allows charging authorities to 
introduce a CIL Instalments Policy and gives each authority the freedom to decide the 
number of payments, the amount and when instalments are due. The Council 
introduced a CIL Instalments Policy in September 2017 alongside the adopted CIL 
Charging Schedule (2017). Officers consider that administration of this policy has 
worked well to date and no changes are proposed, except the date of implementation, 
so that it is clear that the Instalments Policy will be applicable to the revised Charging 
Schedule, when adopted (see Appendix 3). 
 
Implementation of the new CIL Rates 
 

18. Officers consider that an implementation date of 01 November 2021 will be achievable. 
However, it is recommended that the Head of Pl
[...]
ng authority has undertaken an appropriate level of 
consultation; 

 
- the proposed rate or rates are informed by, and consistent with, the 

evidence on viability across the charging authority’s area; and 
 

- evidence has been provided that shows the proposed rate or rates 

would not undermine the deliverability of the plan (see NPPF 
paragraph 34). 

 
4. The basis for the examination, which took place through a virtual hearing 

on 27 May 2021, is the version of the draft Charging Schedule consulted on 
under Regulation 16 (11 January 2021 to 8 February 2021) combined with 

the Statement of Modifications submitted with the draft Schedule on 19 
March 2021. Public consultation on the Statement of Modifications took 

place from 19 March 2021 until 16 April 2021. 
 

5. The Council’s CIL Charging Schedule was approved in July 2017 and came 

into effect in September 2017. That schedule identified three charging 
zones for residential development, with rates ranging from £0 to £120 per 

sq. m for residential development (excluding extra care, nursing and care 
homes) and £100 for supermarkets and retail warehousing.  The Council 

decided to revise the existing Charging Schedule to reflect the adoption of 
its Part 2 Local Plan (LPP2).4  In summary, the Council now propose a 
matrix approach as follows:  

 

Development Type 

 

Proposed CIL Rate (£ per sq. m) 

Residential development 

(including student 
accommodation, HMOs5, 

age restricted and 
sheltered housing) 

Zone 1: 

Eastern 
Parishes 

Zone 2: 

Built up areas of 
Wantage, Grove 

and Faringdon 
including Grove 
Technology Park 

Zone 3: 

Rest of 
the 

District 

Major Schemes (10 
dwellings and more net).  

Schemes of between 6 and 
9 dwellings in the Area of 

Outstanding Beauty are 
charged as major 
development 

£280 £100 £200 

Minor Schemes (9 
dwellings and fewer net). 

Other chargeable 
residential development 

(e.g. residential extensions 
over 100 sq. m and 

£340 £160 £260 


[...]
CIL rates would have on development viability. 

 

Residential Development 
 
5.3 The viability assessment has shown that development across the District is 

viable and that maximum CIL rates in the region of £570psm have been found 
to be achievable without compromising development viability. 

 
5.4 The viability assessment provides evidence to support different residential CIL 

rates based on differing land values across the District. The eastern parishes 
(i.e. Abingdon, Appleford, Blewbury, Chilton, Cumnor, Drayton, Harwell, 
Kennington, Milton, North Hinksey, Radley, South Hinksey, Sunningwell, 
Sutton Courtenay, Upton, Wootton and Wytham) have higher land values and 
can therefore sustain a higher CIL rate, which is reflected in the charging 
schedule. As the majority of brownfield development is likely to come forward 
in the built-up areas of Wantage, Grove and Faringdon, new development in 
these locations would not be able to sustain a higher CIL rate without 
prejudicing viability. Consequently, the Charging Schedule includes a separate 
charging zone covering these areas, which allows a higher CIL rate to be set 
for the rest of the District. 

 
5.5 The strategic allocations within Part 2 of the Local Plan 2031 have also been 

tested against CIL. The sites which have been included within the Viability 
Assessment are: 

 

 East of Kingston Bagpuize; 

 Dalton Barracks; and 

 North West Grove. 
 
5.6 The infrastructure requirements to bring forward these sites are considerable 

and although some sites could bear a small CIL charge, our viability consultants 
have recommended that these sites do not pay CIL, but instead deliver their 
infrastructure requirements fully through S106/S278 agreements. 

 
5.7 In addition, there are several strategic allocations which were exempt from 

paying CIL in the previous Charging Schedule. The exemption on these sites 
has been carried forward into this Charging Schedule. These sites are: 

 

Page 33



5 
 

[...]
re, nursing and care 
home developments. 
 
 

None required. 

8 
Watchfield 

Parish 
Council 

DEV13 

Rather than contributions towards largely 
irrelevant CEPs, S106 should be sought 
to guarantee truly local employment land 
and opportunities to reduce the need for 
commuting and lessen climate impact. 
Major developments should be required to 
prove the use of local labour for 
development and maintenance phases. 
 
 

The Vale Local Plan 2031 includes 
employment land allocations, which 
support local job opportunities and 
reduce the need to travel to and from 
work. 

None required. 

9 
Watchfield 

Parish 
Council 

DEV14 

S106 should also be used to ensure the 
retention and maintenance of existing 
hedgerows and mature trees. Money for 
retention or enhancement of mature 
boundaries and trees will have a far 
greater net biodiversity gain than planting 
immature specimens with only 5 years 
protection. 
 

Planning conditions will secure the 
retention of hedgerows and trees, 
where necessary. The biodiversity 
provided by existing vegetation is the 
base point and Core Policy 46 
(Conservation and Improvement of 
Biodiversity) requires no net loss of 
biodiversity as a result of development.  
 
Hedgerows and trees form an integral 
part of open spaces and as such, their 
maintenance should be secured as a 
whole (see Section 5 of the SPD for 

None required. 

P
age 57



ID Respondent 

Section, 
Para or 

DEV 
reference 

Summary Officer Response Amendments 

further details on Management and 
Maintenance of Open Spaces). 
 
 

10 
Watchfield 

Parish 
Council 

DEV16 

S106 contributions should also fund 
mobile air quality stations to give 
impartial, relevant, on-site data prior to 
development rather than a reliance of 
distant permanent facilities. 

The Council will require that air quality 
assessments use relevant data. This is 
to be provided by the developer. Where 
ongoing monitoring is required as part 
of development, S106 contributio
[...]
hts; 
pedestrian and cycle crossings; signage; 
public transport infrastructure on or 
adjacent to the site; lighting and street 
furniture.’ 

Agree. The suggested amendments 
are helpful. 

Amend para 4.21 to read: '…Traffic 
Regulation Orders; traffic lights; pedestrian 
and cycle crossings; signage; public 
transport infrastructure on or adjacent to the 
site…' 

P
age 77



ID Respondent 

Section, 
Para or 

DEV 
reference 

Summary Officer Response Amendments 

64 
Oxfordshire 

County 
Council 

Page 22, 
DEV15 

We support the particular reference to 
Household Waste & Recycling Centres. 
Additional supporting text could be 
usefully included. Oxfordshire County 
Council is responsible for providing 
Household Waste Recycling Centres 
(HWRCs) for residents to deposit 
household materials that are not usually 
collected at the kerbside. HWRCs aim to 
maximise waste reduction, reuse and 
recycling, and support the circular 
economy. The County Council may 
require developers to mitigate the impact 
of their development on HWRC facilities 
by contributing towards the cost of 
improving or providing a new HWRC site 
that will serve the development. 
 
The assessment of contributions will be 
undertaken on a case by case basis and 
will take into account several factors 
(comments include a list).  

Support noted.  
 
Agreed that further text regarding 
Household Waste Recycling Centres 
would be helpful.  

Add a new paragraph 4.63 as follows: 

'... Oxfordshire County Council is 
responsible for providing Household 
Waste Recycling Centres (HWRCs) for 
residents to deposit household materials 
that are not usually collected at the 
kerbside. HWRCs aim to maximise waste 
reduction, reuse and recycling and 
support the circular economy. The County 
Council may require developers to 
mitigate the impact of their development 
on HWRC facilities by contributing 
towards the cost of improving or providing 
a new HWRC site that will serve the 
development.' 

65 
Ox

Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Monday, 26 July 2021  Sc.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

held on Monday, 26 July 2021 at 6.00 pm 
at the Council offices at 135 Milton Park, Abingdon  
 
The meeting was streamed live. The recording can be watched here: 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=UJObIxR4iyw 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
All committee members were present, in person. 
 
Members: Councillors Nathan Boyd (Chair), Jerry Avery, Ron Batstone, Eric De La Harpe, 
Hayleigh Gascoigne, David Grant, Patrick O’Leary, Ben Mabbett. 
 

Officers: Candida Mckelvey (in person), Adrian Duffield, Adrianna Partridge (in person), 
Alison Williams and Cathie Scotting 
 
Also present:  Cabinet Member, Councillor Debby Hallett, joined remotely. 
 
 
 

Sc.119 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Max Thompson. 

 

Sc.120 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 

 

Sc.121 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
Chair briefly explained that as this was a formal meeting, the comments made would be formally 
minuted for Cabinet to consider. 
 

 

Sc.122 Minutes  
 
The committee reviewed the Scrutiny Committee minutes of the meetings held on 8 February 2021 
and 9 March 2021. These were agreed as a correct record, and the chair will sign them as such. 

 

Sc.123 Public participation  
 
None. 

 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=UJObIxR4iyw


Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Monday, 26 July 2021  Sc.2 

Sc.124 Vale Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) charging schedule  
 
Committee considered the cabinet paper. This paper was introduced by Cabinet Member 
Councillor Debby Hallett. 
The report summarised the work completed by the review so far, which was coming to a close. 
There was also a revised CIL charging schedule attached. Includes an independent examiner’s 
recommendations. We advise adoption of this, with implementation of the new CIL charging rates 
being planned for 1 November 2021. 
The council needed to prove that there was an infrastructure funding deficit, in order to justify the 
levy on CIL without impacting viability of sites. 
Prior to public consultation, Cabinet were briefed twice, to explain the rationale and evidence. 
The viability assessment carried out showed variation in the potential CIL rate levy across the 
district. The assessors suggested a green field/brown field split. However, Council agreed that this 
would be difficult administratively, and agreed on zoning. There will be three zones. 
Zone 1 – Eastern parishes – highest CIL rates 
Zone 2 – Wantage, Grove, and Faringdon – lower CIL rates 
Zone 3 – rest of the district 
There will be separate rates for minor developments in all zones. Strategic sites will have nil CIL 
due to S106 agreements. 
Examiner recommends approval of the charging schedule, as there was no negative impact on 
viability. 
 
Questions and clarifications from the committee: 

 Clarification asked for on determination of how CIL was spent. It was explained that CIL 
spend was separate to this schedule. Section 123 list was no longer needed but spend will 
be identified in the Infrastructure Funding Statement. There was also a CIL spending 
strategy, which was reviewed annually. 

 It was asked what funding we were going to raise now? Cathie Scotting would provide 
details, but Cabinet Member did add that the new zoning should raise around £6 million 
over the life of the schedule. 

 It was queried whether lower charging rates factor into the proportion of spend in those low 
CIL rate areas. Concern that incentivising building on lower rate areas would be unwise if 
the spend on infrastructure was also proportionately low. It was responded that the 
spending strategy was accepted in December 2020, and the details will follow. Officer 
added that the need for infrastructure was identified in the infrastructure funding gap 
statement. CIL was not tied to particular sites, it was a general pooling mechanism to spend 
funds wherever the infrastructure was needed. Although the town/parish councils of low CIL 
areas receive less funding, they will benefit from wider infrastructure. CIL was based on 
viability in terms of what can be levied. 

 Implementation date details were asked for. It was responded that the software system, 
Ocella, needed updating, this was planned. We were allowing for some contingency time, in 
order to get approval from Cabinet and Council – this was the trigger for implementation. It 
was confirmed that the new schedule applies to any planning applications after this date. 

 Timing of payments – can you borrow from the CIL pot to provide funding for infrastructure 
upfront? Cabinet Member responded that for County led infrastructure, forward funding had 
been given historically as the CIL funds were expected. It was assessed on a case by case 
basis. 

 A discussion was had regarding why strategic sites were not subject to CIL. It was 
explained that all infrastructure on these sites was secured through S106. It was not 
advisable to apply for CIL in these cases. Education was currently funded through CIL. It 
may be a future consideration to fund this through S106. Open spaces, play areas, 
recycling, street naming and affordable housing tended to be funded via S106. CIL tended 
to cover other projects such as leisure contributions and public art. Details will be provided 
in the Supplementary Planning Document. Should not collect funding for particular 
infrastructure from both schemes. 

 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Monday, 26 July 2021  Sc.3 

Chair closed this item. 

 

Sc.125 Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) - Adoption  

 
Cabinet member, Councillor Debby Hallett, introduced the Cabinet paper being presented on 
Developer Contributions SPD. 
 
This SPD was updated in line with the CIL charging schedule. SPDs are not subject to 
independent examination but they were subject to public consultation. This SPD was consulted on 
for 8 weeks in January / February 2021. 
The results are presented here, with our responses as a council. 
We recommend that this revised SPD is adopted on 1 November 2021, alongside the CIL charging 
schedule. 
Cabinet had been briefed on the rationale behind the reviews, including the changes to CIL 
regulations from Central Government, which provided the opportunity to claim contributions 
towards education. They requested more detail on the S106 protocols, especially on the roles for 
members, town and parish councils on S106 negotiations. 
A separate internal protocol was agreed, as it could be updated easier than an SPD. 
The SPD has been updated to reflect comments received at consultation. 
There will be a joint affordable housing SPD coming forward as well, which will cover financial 
contributions for that. Work will continue with Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) for health 
contributions. Therefore, these are not covered in the SPD presented today. There are no 
additional requirements to developers in the SPD, as this was set out in our Local Plan. 
 
The SPD has been amended and updated to reflect: 
1. Government’s First home scheme. 
2. Section 5 amendment – clarity on options for management and maintenance of infrastructure. 
3. Section 6 - This was a new section on how S106 agreements and CIL scheme relates to custom 
build homes. 
 
This SPD is recommended for approval, alongside the CIL charging schedule. 
 
Comments from committee were as follows: 

 An appeals decision on a large leisure application – developer did not want to contribute to 
affordable housing. Not all of the contributions were obtained due to not all the evidence 
being presented. Why could we get some sums and not others? It was responded that we 
have standards, but we have to look at area / site specifics, more depth per application. 
The provisions were deemed not required in this case. The standards are only a starting 
point. The SPD cannot go any deeper. Local Plans and Neighbourhood Plans are useful for 
this, identifying infrastructure needs by local communities, Neighbourhood Plan details can 
support for evidence. 

 Officer explained that the whole suite of documents should be considered. The SPD 
expands on the policy. The SPD identifies more of the CIL infrastructure as well. The SPD 
will assist in securing developer contributions. SPDs were a material planning 
consideration, to support our case. 

 Cabinet Member suggested whether Planning Committee members would like further 
training on S106. It was explained that officers set out S106 Heads of Terms to Planning 
Committee in the officer recommendation, for them to consider and determine an 
application. When the committee resolve to grant consent, it can be delegated back to 
officers, who complete the detail, and then share it with committee chair, to make sure the 
decision is in line with the detailed final negotiations for the S106. Then an application can 
be granted with a signed S106. 

 DEV12 – Public art was generally sculpture, well designed benches, railings etc. Public 
realm is ‘on the street’. These are interchangeable categories but provide us with more 
scope. 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Monday, 26 July 2021  Sc.4 

 
A discussion regarding the protocol. A view was expressed that councillors would like to see the 
draft SPD protocol document. 
 

 It was confirmed that members will be consulted 

 Early consultation for S106 negotiations is wanted for Parish / Town councils. Note, the 
term “best practice” is not “mandatory”, to give flexibility if needed. 

 Transparency is key. Officer confirmed it was a two-way process. Officers are there to 
negotiate, and they feedback to members. There are distinct roles. 

 Officers will provide a template, and a task group will be in place to consult with. 

 A suggestion was that scrutiny could review the draft. Cabinet member explained that 
internal documentation and procedures need regular changing. If it becomes part of policy, 
you cannot change it with ease when needed. It was officer responsibility to manage these 
internal protocols. 

 Councillors want to show Town and Parish that they are considered in the process. 

 The protocol will set out the S106 negotiations process clearly. 

 4.84 – removal of the word “gas”. Do not want to see it promoted as it was unsustainable, 
even though it was currently used. E.g. could add broadband, as it was a necessity. Could 
state “fuel providers” instead? Note that gas was still allowed in the local plan. 

 Timely delivery of facilities raised as an issue. It was responded that there was a section on 
management and maintenance – section 5 of the SPD. Options for management to be 
decided on a case by case basis. S106 will set this out, the SPD lays out the options. A 
policy was being worked on for the different circumstances that arise. There were trigger 
points in S106 for enforcement. The infrastructure team enforces. The process was well 
established. 

 All relevant CCGs need to be footnoted in the SPD. Work was ongoing to engage all 
relevant CCGs. 

 
Resolved: 
That committee are invited to suggest their key principles and outcomes to the Head of Planning 
and Cabinet Member by email, within the week. 
and: 
That early consultation for S106 negotiations is wanted for Parish / Town councils. 
 
Chair thanked everyone involved for their work. 

 

Sc.126 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings  

 
 Typo to be amended on the dates for the public consultation item. 

 Heavier workload over September, with an added meeting in October. 

 Potentially add an item on developer S106 enforcement progress. To be confirmed. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.17 pm 
 
 


